KLOENS INFLATABLE FUN, LLC Rental, Liability, and Operations Contract

The following rules detail safe operational guidelines for the inflatable equipment you are leasing from Kloens Inflatable Fun, LLC. Further, you are encouraged to direct any questions you may have about the operation of the inflatable to your representative from Kloens Inflatable Fun, LLC before you begin use of the equipment.

<u>Supervision:</u> The safety of the children depends on you. Your personal supervision is absolutely required at all times. As the lessee of this inflatable unit, the safety of all the riders is your responsibility. As the adult supervisor, you should position yourself in close proximity of the entrance to the ride and be prepared to assist riders when they enter/exit the ride.

<u>Age Groups:</u> Only compatible age groups and sizes shall play on the inflatable at the same time. The following are guidelines as to the number of riders that may be on the inflatable unit at the same time:

CHILDREN UP TO AGE 7: 10-12 CHILDREN AGES 8 – 12: 7-10

INDIVIDUALS OVER 12: 5-7

SLIDE--MAXIMUM 2 PEOPLE

<u>Shoes/Glasses/Jewelry/Other:</u> All riders MUST REMOVE SHOES, GLASSES, AND ALL LOOSE JEWELRY before playing in the inflatable. *No chewing gum, candy, or any other substance in a participants mouth, including removable dental correction devices, such as retainers* that can cause injury or death due to choking.

<u>Inclement Weather</u>: Once there is a threat of inclement weather, including strong winds (at or in excess of 15 mph), thunderstorms (especially when lightening is present), children should immediately exit the inflatable. The blower should thereafter be switched off, and the unit allowed to deflate. Do not remove the inflatable from the area where it was installed. It is strongly recommended the blower motor be unplugged and cord is rolled up during periods of bad weather and overnight hours.

<u>Deflation:</u> Should the unit begin to deflate, do the following: First, have all children exit the unit immediately. Next, if the motor has stopped, make sure that it has not been unplugged. If the motor is still running, check the air intake on the side of the motor for blockage, and check both blower tubes on the inflatable unit to make sure that they are tightly tied off. Never allow riders in or on a partially inflated unit.

<u>Alterations:</u> No alteration in or attachments to the inflatable unit are allowed, period. Do not remove the inflatable from the area where it was installed.

<u>General Misuse:</u> Do not allow riders to play or climb on walls, sides or roof of inflatable. Improper use of the inflatable includes flipping in the air, wrestling, and riders piling on themselves. Such activity may result in neck and back injuries to rider. Do not allow the inflatable rub up against any surface. Unless previously authorized by Kloens Inflatable Fun, LLC, never place a water hose or water in general onto the inflatable. No pets or animals of any kind in the inflatable rental unit at any time

Negligence or Abuse: The following fees may be assessed for negligence or abuse of inflatable

- 1. Spilled food, drink, gum or the use of Silly String could result in a \$100-\$500 Cleaning Fee.
- 2. Negligence and damage to unit could result in a \$400-\$1000 Repair Fee. (Including window screens)
- 3. If unit is not repairable a fee of \$1000 to \$3000 could result

The undersigned has requested that Kloens Inflatable Fun, LLC. associate set up the inflatable unit at the residence or place of employment of the undersigned. The undersigned accepts all liability for the set up and understands that the unit is designed to be set up on a level surface and accepts that no exterior surface including but not limited to, backyards, driveways, are level surfaces. The undersigned acknowledges that the inflatable unit has to be staked in the ground and that Kloens Inflatable Fun, LLC. is not responsible for any damage to underground sprinkler lines or sprinkler heads and gives Kloens Inflatable Fun, LLC. associate permission to stake in your yard.

The undersigned accepts all liability associated with the inflatable product. Inflatable products are designed for small children and are not intended for use by larger pre-teens, teenagers, or adult persons. The undersigned hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Kloens Inflatable Fun, LLC., it's officers, directors, employees, from and against any and all claims, loss, damage, liability, causes of action or suits, judgements, awards, costs, attorney's fees, and any and all other expenses or liabilities of any kind or nature on account of injury to any person or persons arising from the use of and inflatable rental unit. The undersigned accepts all liability arising from the use of the inflatable rental unit including without limitations, liabilities arising from inappropriate use, overloading, collision of participating children, or the inflation or deflation of the inflatable product while in use.

Rental/Liability Agreement

The undersigned agrees to return the inflatable product clean and in as good of condition as it was received from Kloens Inflatable Fun, LLC. The undersigned shall, while the product is in the undersigned's possession, hold the inflatable in safe keeping from theft, abuse and physical damage The undersigned accepts all liability for the care of the unit and agrees to make restitution in regard to any costs incurred for repair or replacement of the unit by Kloens Inflatable Fun, LLC. while the unit is in the undersigned's care.

I hereby acknowledge, as witnessed by my signature, I do agree that before commencing operation of the equipment, I will read and completely abide by the rules and accept all Liabilities.

Customer: Print Name	Sign Name		Date	
Customer Address:				
UNIT(S)		·		
UNIT(S)COST	\$50 Deposit pd. Yes / No	Delivery\$	Total\$	

Any questions or comments concerning the inflatable rental unit shall be directed to Kloens Inflatable Fun, LLC. 68846 250th Ave. Kasson, MN.